

No. 99-699

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and MONMOUTH COUNCIL,
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES DALE,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Filed March 29, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPLICATION OF STATE LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE BSA'S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	4
A. BSA's Discrimination Is Not Protected By The First Amendment	5
B. States Should Retain Their Sovereignty To Determine The Scope Of Their Compelling Anti-Discrimination Interests	8
II. THE STATES HAVE COMPELLING INTERESTS IN PROHIBITING ILLEGAL DISCRIMINATION BY ORGANIZATIONS DEEPLY ENTWINED WITH GOVERNMENT	12
A. An Organization With Extensive Government Entanglements Is Not Entitled To Special First Amendment Protection	14

B. The Application Of State Anti-Discrimination Laws Should Not Be Limited To Commercial Organizations 18

III. HURLEY DOES NOT UNDERMINE THE APPLICATION OF STATE ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAW TO OPEN MEMBERSHIP ORGANIZATIONS 21

A. As A Pure Expression Case, Hurley Has No Bearing On This Case 21

B. This Court's Separate Pure Expression and Free Association Doctrines Should Not Be Merged 24

IV. UNDER PRINCIPLES OF STARE DECISIS, THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED 25

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , 1999 Haw. LEXIS 391 (Case No. 20371) (Ha. 1999)	9
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theater, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	11-12
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1004 (1990)	9
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	4, 16
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	5, 7, 8, 10, 18, 19, 23
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	10
<i>Concord Rod & Gun Club, Inc. v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination</i> , 402 Mass. 716, 524 N.E.2d 1364 (1988)	19
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	28

<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941)	11
<i>Crawford v. Board of Ed. of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	11
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 670, 952 P.2d 218 (1998)	13
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 160 N.J. 562, 734 A.2d 1196 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elks Lodges 19 & 2021 v. Alcohol Beverage Control</i> , 276 Utah Adv. Rep. 8, 905 P.2d 1189 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1221 (1996)	26
<i>Frank v. Ivy Club</i> , 120 N.J. 73, 576 A.2d 241 (1990)	19
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	25
<i>Gilmore v. City of Montgomery</i> , 417 U.S. 556 (1974)	16, 24-25
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	25
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	3, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27

<i>Invisible Empire of the Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Mayor</i> , 700 F. Supp. 281 (D. Md. 1988)	27
<i>Isbister v. Boys' Club of Santa Cruz, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal.3d 72, 707 P.2d 212 (1985)	19
<i>Louisiana Debating and Literary Ass'n v. City of New Orleans</i> , 42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>McCloud v. Testa</i> , 97 F.3d 1536 (6th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	25
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1307 (1999)	28
<i>National Org. for Women v. Little League Baseball, Inc.</i> , 127 N.J. Super. 522, 318 A.2d 33 (App. Div.), <i>aff'd</i> , 67 N.J. 320, 338 A.2d 198 (1974)	20
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. New York City</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	5, 10, 22
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	26, 27
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	4, 8, 18-19, 23, 28
<i>State v. Burning Tree Club, Inc.</i> , 315 Md. 254, 554 A.2d 366, <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 816 (1989)	26
<i>U.S. Power Squadrons v.</i> <i>State Human Rights Appeal Board</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 401, 452 N.E.2d 1199 (1983)	19-20
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).	12

STATUTES

Ala. Code § 32-6-511	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-52-401	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-52-1004	15
Cal. Educ. Code § 38134	15
Cal. Educ. Code § 82542	15
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6361	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 320.08058	15
Ind. Code Ann. § 6-1.1-10-25	15
Ind. Code Ann. § 9-18-37-5	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 19-2696	15

La. Rev. Stat. Ann., tit. 48, § 971	15
La. Rev. Stat. Ann., tit. 48, § 999	15
Md. Code Ann. Tax-Prop. § 7-233	15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.7q	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4501.41	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4501.71	15
Okla. Stat. Ann., tit. 63, § 4106	15
Okla. Stat. Ann., tit. 68, § 1356	15
Tex. Parks & Wild. Code Ann. § 68.082	15
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3609	15
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3614	15
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 70.11	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1990 Boy Scouts of America Annual Report, submitted to the United States House of Representatives	14
Http://www.bsa.scouting.org	17
Larry A. Taylor, <i>How Your Tax Dollars</i> <i>Support the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 55 The Humanist No. 5 (Sept-Oct 1995)	14
